

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAY HANNAH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOYT GLAZER
Counsel of Record
GLAZER SAAD ANDERSON L.C.
320 Ninth Street, Suite B
Huntington, WV 25701
(304) 522-4149
hoyt@gsalaw-wv.com

Counsel for Petitioner

322706



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES BELOW.....	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflates Modification of Equipment With A Job’s Essential Functions and Conflicts With This Court’s Relevant Precedent.....	9
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, DATED JULY 10, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION & ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, CHARLESTON DIVISION, DATED JUNE 2, 2021	18a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Hall v. United States Postal Service</i> , 867 F.2d 1073 (6th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	9, 10, 13, 17
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1).....	1, 2, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(3).....	1, 2, 14
29 U.S.C. § 701.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)5).....	1
